2007) and €34,326 million after 5 years (€37,571 million at 31 December 2007).

Compared with prior years, there was a relative decrease in long-term debt at 30 June 2008 as indicated by the table
below:

Debt
30 June

2008
30 June
 2007

31 December 2007

Short term (under 1 year) 17.9% 12.8% 16.5%

Medium term 35.2% 33.3% 31.4%

Long term (over 5 years) 46.9% 53.9% 52.1%

As regards the breakdown between debts denominated in euro and other currencies, there was a relative increase in
foreign currency debt at 30 June 2008 as indicated by the table below:

Debt
30 June

2008
30 June
 2007

31 December 2007

In foreign currencies 23.9% 21.9% 24.4%

In euros 76.1% 78.1% 75.6%

Note 6.1: Analysis of transactions in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

This note analyzes the effect of hedging transactions on the initial debt and breaks down interest rates before and after
hedging. It provides both accounting and financial information related to the value and hedging of instruments at maturity.

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt
(in millions of euros) Foreign

currencies
Euros Foreign

currencies
Euros Foreign

currencies
Euros

Euro denominated debt  56,393  19,581  75,974
Foreign currency
denominated debt

Value in
euro at 30
June 2008

Value in
euro at 30
June 2008

CHF 165 102 (165) (102) - -
GBP 418 527 (418) (527) - -
JPY 29,100 175 (29,100) (175) - -
USD 23,285 14,771 (23,285) (14,771) - -
HKD 200 16 (200) (16) - -
AUD 1,529 934 (1,529) (934) - -
NZD 563 273 (563) (273) - -
TRY 100 52 (100) (52) - -
ZAR 490 40 (490) (40) - -
CAD 400 251 (400) (251) - -
MXN 450 28 (450) (28) - -

Sub-total foreign
currencies  17,169  (17,169)  -

Total  73,562  2,412  75,974

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt between issues in euros and those in foreign currencies.
Since all transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is in fact entirely in euros. Hedging
transactions have therefore enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

PARIS-1/959314/15 - 25 - 201730/36-40388638

The table below shows the breakdown of debt between fixed and floating rate instruments. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis 67% of the debt bears fixed rates, 17% floating rates and 16% rates indexed to
inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt
(in millions of euros) Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %  Foreign

currencies
Euros Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %

Fixed rates
Negotiable debt
instruments - - -  - - - - - -
EMTN (1) 13,111 1,641 14,752  (13,111) 8,856 - 10,497 10,497
Bonds - 41,175 41,175  - (229) - 40,946 40,946
Private placements - 1,892 1,892 - - - - 1,892 1,892
Swaps - macro hedging - - - - - (2,050) - (2,050) (2,050)

Total fixed rates 13,111 44,708 57,819 79% (13,111) 6,577 - 51,285 51,285 67%

Floating rates
Negotiable debt
instruments 3,157 291 3,448  (3,157) 3,198 - 3,489 3,489
EMTN  808 1,147 1,955  (808) 7,431 - 8,578 8,578
Bonds - - -  - 229 - 229 229
Private placements 93 50 143  (93) 96 - 146 146
Swaps - macro hedging - - -  - - - - -

Total floating rates 4,058 1,488 5,546 7% (4,058) 10,954 - 12,442 12,442 17%

Indexed rates
Bonds - 10,197 10,197  - - - 10,197 10,197
Swaps - macro hedging - - -  - 2,050 - 2,050 2,050

Total indexed rates - 10,197 10,197 14% - 2,050 - 12,247 12,247 16%

Total  17,169 56,393 73,562 - (17,169) 19,581 - 75,974 75,974 100%

(1) Includes €9,497 million that corresponds to the hedging of cancellable swaps issued at rates fixed for 3 months that can
subsequently be transformed into floating rates.

PARIS-1/959314/15 - 26 - 201730/36-40388638

Note 7: Other liabilities

At
(in millions of euros)

30 June
2008

30 June
2007

31 December
2007

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF INITIAL MARGINS - 2.01 0.02
- Deposits - 2.01 -
- Accrued interest - - 0.02
OTHER CREDITORS IN RESPECT OF FINANCIAL
TRANSACTIONS 1.32 0.57 0.82
OTHER CREDITORS IN RESPECT OF OPERATING
CHARGES 18.91 17.73 18.85
Payments to the State - - -